
 

Republic of the Philippines 
BULACAN STATE UNIVERSITY 

City of Malolos 
 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR 
GOODS, SUPPLIES, AND SERVICES 

 

March 1, 2022 

 

Bid Bulletin No. 1 
Modification in the Invitation to Bid, Schedule of Requirements, and 

Technical Specifications 
 

This Bid Bulletin no. 1 is issued to modify or amend items in the Bidding Documents for project 

“Procurement of COE’s Network Laboratory Equipment” with reference no. G-2022-06.  This shall 

form an integral part of the said Bidding Documents. 
 

I. Invitation to Bid 

 
No. FROM TO 

2 The Bulacan State University (BulSU) now 
invites bids for Procurement of COE’s 
Network Laboratory Equipment (G-2022-
06). Delivery of the Goods is required within 
Ninety (90) calendar days upon receipt of 
Notice to Proceed and Purchase Order. 
Bidders should have completed, within the 
last three (3) years from the date of 
submission and receipt of bids (March 14, 
2022), a contract similar to the Project. The 
description of an eligible bidder is contained 
in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in 
Section II. Instructions to Bidders. 

The Bulacan State University (BulSU) now 
invites bids for Procurement of COE’s 
Network Laboratory Equipment (G-2022-
06). Delivery of the Goods is required within 
One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days for 
Lot 1 and Ninety (90) calendar days for Lot 2 
upon receipt of Notice to Proceed and 
Purchase Order. Bidders should have 
completed, within the last three (3) years 
from the date of submission and receipt of 
bids (March 14, 2022), a contract similar to 
the Project. The description of an eligible 
bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, 
particularly, in Section II. Instructions to 
Bidders. 

 

II. Schedule of Requirements (Lot 1) 

 
 FROM TO 

Delivered, 
Weeks/Months 

Ninety (90) Calendar Days upon 
receipt of Notice to Proceed. 

One Hundred Twenty (120) 
Calendar Days upon receipt of 
Notice to Proceed. 

 

III. Technical Specifications (Lot 2) 

 

Please see attached “new form” for the Technical Specifications 

This Supplemental/ Bid Bulletin no. 1 is issued this 1st day of March, 2022 for guidance and information 

of all concerned. 

 

Dr. DOLLY P. MAROMA 

Chairperson, BAC for Goods, Supplies & Services 

Received by the Bidder: 

 

________________________ 

Signature over printed name/ Company 

Date and time: ____________ 



 

 

Section VII.  Technical Specifications 
 

Item Description Qty./ unit Statement of 

Compliance 

 LOT 2   

1 All-in-One Desktop Computer 46/unit Bidders must state here 

either “Comply” or “Not 

Comply” against each of 

the individual parameters 

of each Specification 

stating the corresponding 

performance parameter of 

the equipment offered. 

Statements of “Comply” or 

“Not Comply” must be 

supported by evidence in a 

Bidders Bid and cross-

referenced to that evidence. 

Evidence shall be in the 

form of manufacturer’s un-

amended sales literature, 

unconditional statements of 

specification and 

compliance issued by the 

manufacturer, samples, 

independent test data etc., 

as appropriate. A statement 

that is not supported by 

evidence or is subsequently 

found evidence presented 

will render the Bid under 

evaluation liable for 

rejection. A statement 

either in the Bidders 

statement of compliance or 

the supporting evidence 

that is found to be false 

either during Bid 

evaluation, post-

qualification or the 

execution of the Contract 

may be regarded as 

fraudulent and render the 

Bidder or supplier liable for 

prosecution subject to the 

provisions of ITB Clause 

3.1(a) (iii) and/or GCC 

Clause 2.1(a) (ii). 

 Display: 23.8” Full HD (1920 x 1080 Resolution) Screen 
or higher IPS 

 

 Processor: 4 Cores and 8 Threads (latest generation) 
(or higher) Base Frequency: 2.1 GHz (or higher) 

 

 Memory: 8GB DDR4 (or higher)  

 Storage Drive: 512 GB M.2 SSD (or higher)  

 Graphics Coprocessor: 2GB VRAM (or higher)  

 Connectivity: Gigabit LAN Ethernet, 802.11A/X 
Wireless LAN, Bluetooth 5.0 or higher 

 

 Camera: Built-in, 720p HD Camera (or higher)  

 Speaker and Microphone: Built-in  

 Operating System: Windows 10 or 11 Home 64 bit 
English (Licensed) 

 

 

Interface: DC - in, USB 3.0 (atleast one), USB 2.0 
(atleast two), USB – C (atleast one), 3.5mm combo 
audio jack, RJ-45 Ethernet LAN Port, HDMI or Display 
Port output (atleast one) 

 

 Productivity Suite: Microsoft Office Home and Student 
2019 or later (Licensed) 

 

 Peripherals: Optical Mouse & Keyboard, Power 
Adapter, User’s Manual, Warranty Card 

 

 Warranty: Minimum of 1-year parts, labor and onsite 
services 

 

 Compliance:  

 1. Preferably with brochure / catalogue of the item being 
offered 
 

 

 
2. Preferably with Manufacturer's Authorization Form or 

Certificate as Authorized Distributor/Reseller or 
Certificate of Registration as Manufacturer/Fabricator 
 

 

 3. Preferably with Warranty Certificate from 
Manufacturer and/or Supplier/Authorized Reseller 

 

 

Contract Implementation: 

• The supplier must advise the Supply Office of the 
delivery schedule at least three (3) calendar days 
before the actual delivery. 

 

 

Prepared by: 

 

 

MR. BRYAN MICHAEL M. ROVILLOS 

Technical Working Group (MIS) 



 

 

 

 

I undertake to comply and deliver all the above requirements are true and correct, otherwise, if 

found false either during evaluation or post-qualifications, he same shall give rise to automatic 

disqualification of our bid: 

 

Company Name :       ______________________________________ 

Address  :       ______________________________________ 

 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: 

 

Signature  :       ______________________________________ 

Complete Name :       ______________________________________ 

Date  :       ______________________________________ 

 


